

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DONALD AGEE, JR. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-CV-00272-PLM-RMK-JTN

**THE COMMISSION'S REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Threshold Deficiencies Preclude Claims Against HD13, HD26, and SD5 1

 A. Article III Jurisdiction 1

 B. *Res Judicata* 3

II. Plaintiffs’ VRA Claims Fail as a Matter of Law 5

 A. The First Precondition 6

 B. The Second and Third Preconditions 8

III. Plaintiffs’ Racial-Gerrymandering Claims Fail as a Matter of Law 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	6, 7
<i>Adair v. State</i> , 680 N.W.2d 386 (Mich. 2004)	3
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , No. 21-1086, 599 U.S.--, 2023 WL 3872517 (June 8, 2023).....	1, 8, 12, 13
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Blackman v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 659 (6th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	12
<i>Canfield Aviation, Inc. v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 854 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	1, 6
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	15
<i>D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	5
<i>Detroit Caucus v. Indep. Citizens Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 969 N.W.2d 331 (Mich. 2022)	3, 4, 5
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	12
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	2

Griffin v. Reznick,
609 F. Supp. 2d 695 (W.D. Mich. 2008) 7

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993)8, 9

Harding v. Cnty. of Dallas, Texas,
948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020).....6, 7

Harvey v. Campbell Cnty., Tenn.,
453 F. App’x 557 (6th Cir. 2011) 9

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....3, 4

Jones v. Mineta,
150 F. App’x 893 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 5

Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.,
456 U.S. 461 (1982)..... 4

Lab. Council, Michigan Fraternal Ord. of Police v. City of Detroit,
525 N.W.2d 509 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994) 5

Lawrence v. Welch,
531 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 5

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,
604 F. Supp. 3d 463 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....9, 11

Levy v. Lexington Cnty., S.C.,
589 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2009)10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2

North Carolina v. Covington,
138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)1, 2

Petteway v. Galveston Cnty.,
2023 WL 2782705 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2023)..... 7

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)6, 10

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 1

United States v. City of Eastpointe,
 378 F. Supp. 3d 589 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....6, 7

Uno v. City of Holyoke,
 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)10

Washington v. Sinai Hosp. of Greater Detroit,
 733 N.W.2d 755 (Mich. 2007) 3

Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,
 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) 8

Wittman v. Personhuballah,
 578 U.S. 539 (2016)..... 2

Rules

LCivR. 5.7(f)..... 2

Mich. Ct. R. 7.306(C)(4)..... 3

Mich. Ct. R. 7.306(J)..... 3

Other Authorities

Mich. Const. Art. 4, § 6(19) 3
